PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5889404

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
METACURE LIMITED	08/23/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TYLERTON INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Street Address:	NERINE CHAMBERS,
Internal Address:	PO BOX 905, ROAD TOWN
City:	TORTOLA
State/Country:	VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH
Postal Code:	VG 1110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8417329
Patent Number:	8423130
Patent Number:	8934975
Patent Number:	8738127
Patent Number:	6993391
Patent Number:	7512442
Patent Number:	7437195
Patent Number:	7330753
Patent Number:	7840269
Patent Number:	8612016
Patent Number:	7502649
Patent Number:	8792985
Patent Number:	8666495
Patent Number:	9339190
Patent Number:	8463404
Patent Number:	8265758
Patent Number:	8301256
Patent Number:	8295932
Patent Number:	8442841

PATENT REEL: 051391 FRAME: 0676

505842468

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8219201
Patent Number:	7926358
Patent Number:	9061153
Patent Number:	9233075
Patent Number:	8346363
Patent Number:	8019421
Patent Number:	8700161
Patent Number:	9101765
Patent Number:	9821158
Patent Number:	8244371

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)716-1180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037161191

Email: gbpatent@gbpatent.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBLUM & BERNSTEIN P.L.C. **Address Line 1:** 1950 ROLAND CLARKE PLACE

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J680104
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN PRETA
SIGNATURE:	/John Preta/
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2019

Total Attachments: 8

source=J680104 Redacted Assignment#page1.tif

source=J680104_Redacted Assignment#page2.tif

source=J680104_Redacted Assignment#page3.tif

source=J680104 Redacted Assignment#page4.tif

source=J680104 Redacted Assignment#page5.tif

source=J680104_Redacted Assignment#page6.tif

source=J680104_Redacted Assignment#page7.tif

source=J680104 Redacted Assignment#page8.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant/Assignee: MetaCure Limited

Appl. No. : See Attached

Filed : See Attached

For : See Attached

COVER LETTER REGARDING EXECUTED ASSIGNMENT

Commissioner for Patents
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Customer Service Window, Mail Stop Assignment Division
Randolph Building
401 Dulany Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
Sir:

The attached Patent Assignment, in which information of a confidential nature and/or not germane to the assignment of the rights in this invention have been redacted, refers to an Annex 1 for patents. Annex 1 of the Assignment is a five (5) page listing of patents being acquired by Assignee Tylerton International, Inc., and has certain listed patents and/or patent applications redacted. The undersigned has been advised that the legal name of the Assignee includes both of the company names: MetaCure Limited and MetaCure LTD.

Accordingly, as noted on the attached Recordation Cover Sheet, the Patent Assignment is being recorded to evidence the assignment of the listed US patents between Assignor MetaCure Limited or MetaCure LTD and Assignee Tylerton International, Inc.

Should there be any questions regarding this paper, please contact the undersigned at the below listed telephone number.

Respectfully submitted, /John Preta/ Reg. No. 43,017 John Preta

Michael Fink

Michael Fink Reg. No. 31827

GREENBLUM & BERNSTEIN, P.L.C. 1950 Roland Clarke Place Reston, VA 20191 (703) 716-1191

Patent Assignment

This Patent Assignment is made between MetaCure Limited, a company organized under the laws of the Bermudan Islands, having its registered office at Beacon House, 43 Cedar Avenue, Hamilton Bermuda ("Assignor") and Tylerton International, Inc., a British Virgin Islands corporation with an address at Nerine Chambers, PO Box 905, Road Town, Tortola VG 1110, British Virgin Islands, ("Assignee") (collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to, among other things, sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the patents, patent applications and any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, adjustments, and prolongations (collectively the "Letters Patent(s)") set forth on the attached Annex 1).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives, all the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Letters Patent(s) and patent applications set forth in **Annex 1** hereto, including the right to claim priority, for the United States and for all countries foreign to the United States, including any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents which may be granted therefor and all rights to sue for past and future infringement thereunder, the Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the Letters Patent(s), including any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all patents which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, adjustments, and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any ways arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, adjustments, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the Assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this Patent Assignment had not been made.

AND Assignor hereby agrees to execute all papers necessary to file and claim priority to applications in the United States and for all countries foreign to the United States for the Letters Patent(s) and to assign the same to said Assignee, or any assignee acquiring title to the Letters Patent(s), and to execute any other papers at Assignee's sole cost and expense that may be needed in connection with securing further letters patents thereon.

AND Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents, in the United States and for all countries foreign to the United States, to issue the Letters Patent(s), and any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

AND Assignee hereby accepts this Patent Assignment and hereby assumes all of the obligations of Assignor under the Letters Patent(s) and any and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and any and all patents which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, adjustments, and prolongations from, after and including the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed on their respective behalf, by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, all as of the day and year first above written.

METACURE LIMITED

Signature:
Name:
Title:
Date:

Date:

Signature:

James Keyes

Director

8/23/2019

TYLERTON INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Signature:
Name:
Clémentine Alanbagi, For Jaywick Services Ltd

Title: Director
Date: 12.08.2019

ANNEX 1 LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	Registration No	Application No	Filing Date
Analysis and regulation of food intake	United States of America	8417329	12/599,350	2008-05-11
Analysis and regulation of food intake	United States of America	8423130	12/256,819	2008-10-23
US National Stage of 70310 ("Ruby")	United States of America	8934975	13/576,485	2011-02-01
METHOD OF TREATING A PATIENT	United States of America	8738127	13/450798	2012-04-19
	<u>'</u>	<u> </u>		
Acute and chronic electrical signal therapy for obesity	United States of America	6993391	10/446,567	2003-05-28
Acute and chronic electrical signal therapy for obesity	United States of America	7512442	11/260,971	2005-10-28
Regulation of eating habits	United States of America	7437195	10/250,714	2002-01-03

nalysis of eating habits	United States of America	7330753	10/475,198	2002-04-16
analysis of eating habits	United States of America	7840269	11/848,555	2007-08-31
Analysis of eating habits	United States of America	8612016	11/573,722	2005-08-18
or Use in Treating Disorders and	United States of America	7502649	10/561,491	2004-06-20
or Use in Treating Disorders and	United States of America	7502649	10/561,491	2004-06-20
or Use in Treating Disorders and	United States of America	7502649	10/561,491	2004-06-20
Sastrointestinal Methods & Apparatus or Use in Treating Disorders and Controlling Blood Sugar	United States of America	7502649	10/561,491	2004-06-20
or Use in Treating Disorders and	United States of America	7502649	10/561,491	2004-06-20

Gastrointestinal methods and apparatus for use in treating disorders and controlling blood sugar	United States of America	8792985	11/336,099	2004-07-21
Gastrointestinal methods and apparatus for use in treating disorders and controlling blood sugar	United States of America	8666495	10/599,015	2005-03-18
Charger with Data Transfer Capabilities	United States of America	9,339,190	11/816,574	2006-02-15
ELECTRODE ASSEMBLIES, TOOLS, AND METHODS FOR GASTRIC WALL IMPLANTATION	United States of America	8463404	12/160,616	2007-01-14
WIRELESS LEADS FOR GASTROINTESTINAL TRACT APPLICATIONS	United States of America	8265758	11/909,501	2006-03-24
GI lead implantation	United States of America	8301256	11/915,647	2006-06-04
Ingestible Capsule For Appetite Regulation	United States of America	8295932	11/566,775	2006-12-05
Patient Selection Method For Assisting Weight Loss	United States of America	8442841	11/551,282	2006-10-20

	T	T		
Smooth Muscle Controller	United States of America	8,219,201	11/736,183	2007-04-17
METHOD FOR TESTING FATIGUE OF A LEAD	United States of America	7,926,358	12/010,396	2008-01-24
METHOD OF TREATING A PATIENT	United States of America	9,061,153	14/287,102	2014-05-26
SATIETY	United States of America	9,233,075	11/990,211	2006-08-09
		1	•	
Blood Glucose Level Control	United States of America	8,346,363	11/318,845	2005-12-27
Blood Glucose Level Control	United States of America	8,019,421	10/237,263	2002-09-05
			1	
Blood Glucose Level Control	United States of America	8,700,161	10/526,708	2003-09-04
	•	1	+	+

		•		
NON-IMMEDIATE EFFECTS OF THERAPY	United States of America	9101765	11/884,389	2006-02-16
ION-IMMEDIATE EFFECTS OF HERAPY	United States of America	9,821,158	14/821,848	2015-08-10
Pancreas Lead	United States of America	8,244,371	11/886,154	2006-03-16
				ı

RECORDED: 12/31/2019